
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Broughton Gifford Village Hall, The Street, Broughton Gifford, SN12 8PN. 

Date: Wednesday 3 February 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Bulkington, Great Hinton, Keevil, 
Melksham, Melksham Without, Poulshot, Seend, Semington, Steeple Ashton. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on 012225 776655 ext: 
115 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Abbi Gutierrez (Melksham Community Area Manager), direct line 01225 718443 or 
(email) abbi.gutierrez@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Rod Eaton, Melksham North (Vice-
Chair) 
Cllr Mark Griffiths, Melksham Without North 
Cllr J Hubbard, Melksham South 
 

Cllr Stephen Petty, Melksham Central 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Summerham and 
Seend (Chairman) 
Cllr R While, Melksham Without South 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

 Items to be considered  

1.   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors and stakeholders are requested to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee. 

 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 December 2009. 

 

5.   Partner Updates (Pages 11 - 16)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 
a.  Community Area Partnership Representative - Colin 

Goodhind 
b. Wiltshire Police - David Cullop 
c. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Glyn Moody 
d. NHS Wiltshire  
e. Melksham Town Council  
f. Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

 

 

6.   Your Local Issues   

 a. Wilts & Berks Canal Project, Melksham Link – a  
presentation from Ken Oliver, (Canal Officer, Wiltshire 
Council). 

 
b. Flood Planning Update – Jonathon Seed, (Chairman of 
Operational Flood Working Group). 

 
c. Feedback from Health and Well-being Fair and 
Workshop, held on 28 January – a brief update of the 
events from Abbi Gutierrez, (Melksham Community Area 
Manager). 

 
Any Other Urgent Questions of Public Concern  

 

 



7.   Grants & Area Board Budget (Pages 17 - 68)  

 The Chairman to provide an update on the Area Board 
budget. 

 
 

Community Area Grants 
Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Grant 
Reports (attached) and vote on the following applications: 

 
a. Shaw and Whitley Pre School - £4,000 towards the cost 

of creating an outside classroom/play area and wildlife 
conservation area. 

   
b. Melksham Without Parish Council - £1,190 for the 

purchase of a speed indication device. 
 

c. Melksham Town Council - £974 to improve the street 
scene of Melksham High Street by erecting window 
graphic in empty shops in the town centre. 

 
d. Melksham Town Council - £3,000 towards the costs of 

the Melksham Food and Drink Festival. 
 

e. Melksham Town Council - £1,000 towards the costs of a 
play day. 

 
f.   Melksham Town Council - £980 for improvements to 

signage in the Melksham shopping centre and car parks. 
 

g. Seend Play Group - £5,000 towards the refurbishment of 
the Lye Field Playground which Seend Play Group uses. 

 
h. InfoZone the Homework Club - £2,889 towards salary 

costs. 
 
 

Performance Reward Grants Scheme 
The Chairman to provide an update of applications 
submitted so far. 
 
Splash – School holiday activities for vulnerable young 
people. 

 
 

 

8.   Future Meeting Dates   

 Wednesday 24 March – Rachel Fowler Centre – 
Melksham. 

 

 



Wednesday 26 May – Venue to be confirmed. 
 

9.   Evaluation & Close   

 Please complete the pink evaluation sheet in your packs. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
 
Meeting:   MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place:   George Ward School, Bath Road, Melksham, Wiltshire.  

Date:   Wednesday 16 December 2009 

Start Time:  7.00pm 

Finish Time:  9:30pm 

 
Please direct any enquiries on these Minutes to:  
 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01225 776655 ext 115 or e-
mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Jonathon Seed (Chairman), Rod Eaton (Vice-Chairman), Jon Hubbard, Steve Petty, 
Roy While, John Brady (Cabinet Representative). 
 
Parish and Town Councillors 
Geoff Collett (Poulshot PC), Sally Oliphant (Bulkington PC), Effie Gale-Sides ( Atworth 
PC), J Savage (Seend PC), Paul Bowyer (Semington PC), Cindy Bullen (Steeple 
Ashton PC), Geoff Hyatt (Steeple Ashton PC), George McDonic (Gt Hinton PC), Mike 
Mills (Melksham Without PC), Richard Wiltshire (Melksham TC). 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – David Cullop & Mel Rolph 
NHS Wiltshire - Georgie Agass 
Community Area Partnership – Chris Holden 
 
Officers 
Lynn Gaskin, Peter Dunford, Abbi Gutierrez, Kevin Fielding, Bill Parks – Wiltshire 
Council 
 

Page 1



 

 

 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 
 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1. Chair’s Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the George Ward 
School. 
 
The Chairman introduced Lynn Gaskin, (Wiltshire Council 
service director for the Melksham area board) and John 
Brady, (Wiltshire Council cabinet member for economic 
development, planning and housing) who was in attendance 
for this meeting. 
 
The Chairman then requested that all the Wiltshire Council 
members in attendance introduced themselves to the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Griffiths and John 
Crook, (Melksham town council). 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Type of 
Interest 

Nature of 
Interest 

Action 

Councillor 
Rod 
Eaton 

 7iii - 
Community 
Area 
Grants – 
Melksham 
Trust 

Personal Member 
of 
Melksham 
Trust 

Would 
view this 
application  
with an 
open mind 

 
 

 

4. Minutes of the 23 September 2009 
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2009 
were agreed as a correct record of the meeting and 
signed by the Chairman, with the following amendment: 
 
Noted - that agenda item no.8, Melksham town council 
partner update, that Councillor Richard Wiltshire had made 
the point that Melksham town council were still unhappy at 
the apparent lack of progress on the proposed A350 
Bowerhill link road. 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

5. Setting the Council’s Spending Priorities 
 

Lynn Gaskin (Service Director for the Melksham Area Board), 
gave a brief video presentation which outlined how Wiltshire 
Council currently spent it’s budget and the budget setting 
process for 2010 – 2011. 
 
Attendees were requested to partake in an interactive ballet 
box session which gave them an opportunity to say in which 
areas they would like to see the Council’s budget spent, the 
results of the questionnaires that attendees had completed 
would be announced at the end of the meeting. 
 

 

6. Partner Updates  
 
Wiltshire Police:  Inspector David Cullop updated the meeting 
on current policing activities in the Melksham community 
area. The Inspector reminded the meeting of possible house 
burglaries over the Christmas period and of the “Lock it or 
lose it” campaign which offered good practical advice on 
home security. 
 
The written update distributed with the agenda pack was 
noted. 
 
 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service:  The written update 
distributed with the agenda pack was noted.  
 
 
NHS Wiltshire: The written update distributed with the agenda 
pack was noted. 
 
It was noted by Georgie Agass, (NHS Wiltshire) that, 
Melksham residents were unhappy at the current 24 hour 
nursing team cover provided by NHS Wiltshire within the 
Melksham area, that the service was only operated from 8am 
– 7pm.  
A request was therefore made that the Melksham Area Board 
engage NHS Wiltshire requesting that Melksham has a proper 
24 hour service reinstated. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed that the Melksham Area Board would 
monitor consultation between local GP’s and NHS 
Wiltshire and that Cllr Mike Mills, (Melksham Without PC) 
would update the Board at the next meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAM to 
follow up 
with Cllr 
Mills 

Page 3



 

 

 
The Town Council, Parish Councils and partners were given 
the opportunity to give any updates,  
 
The Chairman invited Richard Wiltshire, (Melksham town 
council) to give the town council update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the town council were awaiting the deliberations 
of Wiltshire Council on the town centre CCTV project 
in order to proceed with it. 

 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their respective 
updates. 
 

7. Funding Grants & Area Board Budget 
 
a. Melksham Community Area Partnership – request for 
funding 
 
MCAP had requested a sum of £5,500 in order to fund future 
activity for the 2009/10 financial year.    A debate ensued as to 
the amount of core funding that the Melksham Area Board 
would allocate to the Melksham Community Area Partnership,   
It was also pointed out that Wiltshire Council had offered to 
make up the difference between the £3333 pro rata funding 
allocation suggested and the £5500 requested by the CAP.  
Decision 
 
That the Melksham Area Board would allocate £3,333 to 
the Melksham Community Area Partnership in request for 
funding this sum of money was a pro rata amount for the 
remaining period of the 2009/10 financial year and that it 
was noted that Wiltshire Council would allocate a further 
£2167 to make up the £5500 requested by the CAP. 
 
It was noted, the importance of the Melksham Community 
Area Partnership moving forward with the support and funding 
from the Melksham Area Board. 
 
 
b. Community Area Grant Scheme 
 
Board members were asked to consider ten applications 
seeking 2009/10 community area grant funding. 
 
Cllr Richard Wiltshire addressed the Area Board on behalf of 
Melksham and District French Twinning Association. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

Peter Bates addressed the Area Board on behalf of the 
Wiltshire School of Gymnastics. 
 
Mrs J.Savage addressed the Area Board on behalf of Seend 
Trust and Community Centre. 
 
Mrs King addressed the Area Board on behalf of Atworth 
village hall and recreation ground. 
 
Cllr Jerry Wickham addressed the Area Board on behalf of 
Keevil Parish Council. 
 
 
Decision 
 
1. Melksham and District French Twinning 
Association - Had applied for a grant of £970 
towards the cost of promotional material to 
advertise events to celebrate the 30th anniversary 
of the twinning of the association.  This application 
was deferred until the 24 March 2010, Melksham 
Area Board meeting. 

 
2. Seend Parish Council - Had applied for a grant of 
£1250 towards the cost of a speed indication 
device (SID) to reduce speeding through their 
village.  The Board members voted to defer the 
decision until the parish council can ensure the 
board that all options have been considered, and 
that a permanent VAS would offer the best 
solution. 

 
3. Melksham Trust - Had applied for a grant of £1000 
to plant 9 large specimen trees in town centre 
sites.  This application was favourably deferred 
until the 24 March 2010, Melksham Area Board 
meeting to enable Melksham Trust to provide the 
board with further information. 

 
4. Melksham Forre
[...]
 is transferred from Church Street to the 
Bank Street, Lowbourne and Union Street car parks whilst 
the temporary one way system is in operation. 
 
Decision 
That Cllr John Brady would follow this proposal up. 
 
 
Speed Limit Review – a review of speed limits on A and B 
class roads was now complete and the strategy for 
dissemination and implementation has been signed off by the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Councillor Dick 
Tonge. 
  

Detailed results and background information would be sent 
on a CD to all Parish and Town Councils by late December / 
early January and this would be followed by an eight week 
period for comments to be returned. 
Attendees were requested to partake in the interactive ballot 
box session that would form part of the “Wiltshire Council’s 
Spending Priorities” presentation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAM to draft 
letter to NHS 
Wiltshire 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAM to 
follow up 
with Cllr 
Brady 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Setting the Council’s Spending Priorities - results 
 
Lynn Gaskin gave the results of the meeting’s earlier vote on 
how the attendees viewed the Council’s spending priorities. 
 
Top 3 
1. Maintenance of existing roads. 
2. Adult social care / Traffic management 
3. Youth services 
  

Bottom 3 
1. New road management and building. 
2. Museums 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

3. Planning 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for taking part. 
 

 
 
 
 

10. Evaluation and Close 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and requested 
that evaluation forms were completed. 
 

 

11. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Wednesday 3 February 2010 at Broughton Gifford village 
hall. 
 
Wednesday 24 March 2010 at the Rachel Fowler Centre, 
Melksham. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10



                                                                                           Agenda Item No.5b 

Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 
 

1

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Crime and Community Safety 
[...]
nce 
Room at Southgate House, Devizes 
 
Papers are published a week before the meeting on www.wiltshire.nhs.uk or on request from 
Maggie Goodman, NHS Wiltshire (tel: 01380 733827, email: 
maggie.goodman@wiltshire.nhs.uk) 
 
For further information or copies of documents referred to above, please contact Jo Howes, 
Community Engagement Manager, 01380 733929 or jo.howes@wiltshire.nhs.uk 

 

Page 16



A 

1 Report No 
  

 

A 
 
                                                                                                                  Agenda Item No.7 

Report to Melksham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 3rd February 2010 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

Purpose of Report 

To ask Councillors to consider 8 applications seeking 2009/10 Community Area Grant 
Funding: 

 
1. Shaw and Whitley Pre School have applied for a grant of £4000 towards the cost 

of creating an outside classroom/ play area and wildlife conservation area.  The 
recommendation is to reconsider this application once planning permission has 
been received. 

 
2. Melksham Without Parish Council have applied for a grant of £1190 for the 

purchase of a speed indication device.  The recommendation is not to award the 
funding as access to such equipment is available via the Community Speedwatch 
Scheme. 

 
3. Melksham Town Council have applied for a grant of £974 to improve the street 

scene of Melksham High Street by erecting window graphic in empty shops in the 
town centre . The recommendation is not to award the funding as no match funding 
has been provided. 

 
4. Melksham Town Council have applied for a grant of £3000 towards the costs of 

the Melksham Food and Drink Festival.  The recommendation is to award £1000. 
 

5. Melksham Town Council have applied for a grant of £1000 towards the costs of a 
Play Day.  The recommendation is to award £800. 

 
6. Melksham Town Council have applied for a grant of £980 for improvements to 

signage in Melksham shopping centre and car parks.  The recommendation is to 
award the funding. 

 
7. Seend Play Group have applied for a grant of £5000 towards the refurbishment of 

The Lye Field Playground which Seend Playgroup uses.  The recommendation is 
that the application should be postponed until the group has liaised with the 
Council’s play development advisor regarding the type of equipment to be 
purchased. 

 
8. InfoZone the Homework Club have applied for a grant of £2889 towards salary 

costs.  The recommendation is to consider the application for funding. 
 
 

 

Page 17



A 

2 Report No 
  

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1      A single and simple application process was accepted by the Implementation  

     Executive on 13th May 2009 for use during 2009/10.  Appendix 1 contains the  
     Community Area Grants Pack, which has been developed and includes details of  
     the grants process and criteria.  
 

1.2      Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to  
     the Area Boards by the Leader of the Council (13th May 2009). Under the terms of  
     that delegation Area Boards must operate within the policies set by the Leader  
     and /or the Council. The Council has adopted an Area Grants policy, with funding 
     criteria, to which the Area Boards must adhere. 
 

1.3     In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an Area 
          Board that was contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval of the  
          Leader, the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Cabinet. 
 

 
Background 
documents used in the 
preparation of this 
Report 
  

 

• Community Area Grant Application Pack 2009/10 

• Melksham Area Community Strategy (2004-2012) 
 

 

2. Main Considerations 
 

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2009/10 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed before 31st March 2010.   
 

2.2. There will be two further rounds of funding during 2009/10. The first is contain
[...]
raging healthy lifestyles and improving the area 

through intergenerational activities. 

 

8.1.4    The applicant is a non-profit community organisation. 

 

8.1.5  The overall project is to create an outside classroom/ playarea and wildlife 
conservation area.  This would allow the young children that use the play school to 
play outside in a safe environment.    

 

8.1.6    No equality and inclusion issues will be addressed by the project. 

 

Page 19



A 

4 Report No 
  

 

8.1.7 If the area board does not grant funding the project will not go ahead until 

alternative funding is found. 

 

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

 

8.2 

 

Melksham Without 

Parish Council 

 

Provision of a Speed Indication 

Devices (SID) 

 

£1,125 

 

 

8.2.1    Application meets grant criteria 2009/10.  The Council has set up a Community 
Speedwatch scheme to provide SIDs for use on sites within parishes where 
excessive speed has been identified.  Equipment can be accessed through this 
scheme.  

 

8.2.2   Application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan (Melksham Area 

Community Strategy) in working towards improved road safety. 

 

8.2.3    Application meets Wiltshire Council priorities in terms of increasing the number of 

local people who feel safe in their community and reducing deaths through 

accidents. 

 

8.2.4   The applicant is a parish council. 

 

8.2.5  A reduction in traffic speed in will benefit a significant proportion of the parishioners 
of the village.   

 

8.2.6   No Equality and Inclusion issues will be addressed by the project 

 

8.2.7  If the area board does not grant funding the project the parish council can have 

shared access to SIDs via the Wiltshire-wide Community Speed Watch scheme. 

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

 

8.3 

 

Melksham Town Council  

 

 

To improve the street scene of 

Melksham High Street by 

erecting window graphic in 

empty shops in the town
[...]
hence this application – having core 

costs secured  gives funders confidence to donate to direct 
activity. 

• Experienced Management Board looking and managing risk 
as part of regular Board Meetings. 

• Board members benefiting from advisers from local authority. 
• Partnership support from Wiltshire Police who offer 

substantial in kind support including line management facility 
and responsibility for employment of staff.  This absorbs from 
the charity any risk associated with staff employment, 
redundancy, office/communication costs.   

 
 

Who will manage the 
initiative 
 

Manager, Splash Youth Schemes 

 

 

Signed:        Dated: 

Chairman of Area Board 

 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Partner Updates
	Partner update-NHS Wiltshire.doc

	7 Grants & Area Board Budget
	Comm grants App a.doc
	Comm grants App b.doc
	Comm grants App c.doc
	Comm grants App d.doc
	Comm grants App e.doc
	Comm garnts App f.doc
	Comm grants App g.doc
	Comm grants App h.doc
	Performance reward grant Splash.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MELKSHAM AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 3 
FEBRUARY 2010 AT BROUGHTON GIFFORD VILLAGE HALL, THE STREET, 
BROUGHTON GIFFORD, SN12 8PN.. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rod Eaton (Vice-Chair), Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr J Hubbard, Cllr Stephen Petty, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) and Cllr Roy While 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe (Cabinet member) 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Parish and Town Councillors 
Charles Boyle (Atworth PC), Richard Coward & Peter Atkins (Broughton Gifford PC), 
Calum Ogilvie & Sally Oliphant (Bulkington PC), Myra Link & Jerry Wickham (Keevil 
PC), Paul Clark (Melksham Without PC), Steve Housby Poulshot PC), J Savage 
(Seend PC), Paul Bowyer & Ron Robinson (Semington PC) and Richard Wiltshire 
(Melksham TC).  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp David Cullop & Sgt Mel Rolph 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Angus Macpherson 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Glyn Moody 
Community Area Partnership – Colin Goodhind 
 
Officers 
Abbi Gutierrez (Community Area Manager),  
Kevin Fielding (Democatic Support Officer) and Ken Oliver (Canal Officer) 
 

  
Members of Public in Attendance: 12 
 
Total in Attendance: 50 
  

 
1. Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Broughton Gifford Village Hall. 
 
The Chairman introduced Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, (Wiltshire Council cabinet 
member for Finance, Performance and Risk) who was in attendance for this 
meeting. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman then introduced all the Wiltshire Council members in attendance. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Type of 
Interest 

Nature of 
Interest 

Action 

Councillor 
Rod 
Eaton 

 Agenda 
Item No.7 
Community 
Area 
Grants – 
(1) Shaw & 
Whitley 
Pre School 
  
(2) 
Melksham 
Without 
Parish 
Council 

Personal Member of 
Melksham 
Town 
Council 

Would 
view this 
application  
with an 
open mind 

Councillor 
Mark 
Griffiths 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor 
Mark 
Griffiths 

 Agenda 
Item No.7 
Community 
Area 
Grants – 
(1) Shaw & 
Whitley 
Pre School 
 
  
(2) 
Melksham 
Without 
Parish 
Council 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 

Member of 
Melksham 
Town 
Council 
 
 
 
 
 
Member of 
Melksham 
Town 
Council 

Would 
view this 
application  
with an 
open mind 
 
 
 
 
 
Would 
view this 
application 
with an 
open mind 

Councillor 
Jon 
Hubbard 

 Agenda 
Item No.7 
Community 
Area 
Grants – 
(1) Shaw & 
Whitley 

Personal Member of 
Melksham 
Town 
Council 

Would 
view this 
application  
with an 
open mind 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Pre School 
  
(2) 
Melksham 
Without 
Parish 
Council 
 

Councillor 
Steve 
Petty 

 Agenda 
Item No.7 
Community 
Area 
Grants – 
(1) Shaw & 
Whitley 
Pre School  
(2) 
Melksham 
Without 
Parish 
Council 
(8) Info 
Zone – the 
home work 
club 

Personal  
(1 & 2) 
Member of 
Melksham 
Town 
Council 
 
(8)Treasurer 
and helper 
to a satellite 
Info Zone 
homework 
club 
 

Would 
view this 
application  
with an 
open mind 

 
 

4. Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Partner Updates 
 
Melksham Community Area Partnership: Mr Colin Goodhind gave the MCAP 
update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Over 100 people attended a MCAP consultation event held on Sat 23rd 
January at Melksham Town Hall. The partnership will be providing the 
board with feedback from this consultation at the March area board. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• As part of the event MCAP had compiled over sixty pages of feedback 
from a survey carried out on the Core Strategy consultation, this had been 
submitted to Wiltshire Council.  

 

• MCAP thanked Jim Sherry, (Wiltshire Council) for his help with the 
consultation process. 

 

• A waterways theme group would be established during February 2010 to 
feed into the development work taking place on the proposed Wilts & 
Berks canal project. 

 

• There were plans to establish a Health theme group. 
 

• MCAP were keen to foster working links with the local villages. 
 
 
Wiltshire Police:  Inspector David Cullop updated the meeting on current 
policing activities in the Melksham community area. The Inspector reminded the 
meeting of the Christmas “Lock it or lose it” campaign which had offered good 
practical advice on home security, Insp Cullop advised that this had been a 
successful campaign for Wiltshire Police. 
 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 
 
Inspector Cullop then introduced Angus Macpherson - (Independent Member of 
the Wiltshire Police Authority) who gave a brief power point presentation that 
outlined what the Wiltshire Police Authority did, who they were and what could 
they do for the residents of Wiltshire. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The Wiltshire Police Authority wanted the opinions of local people as to 
their priorities for the service of Policing they received in the future. 

 

• How much would local people be prepared to pay next year for their 
police force. 

 

• What changes would they like to see in local policing. 
 

• Where your council tax money is spent on policing Wiltshire. 
 
 

• Neighbourhoods expected good response times from it’s police service. 
 

Mr Macpherson advised that the Wiltshire Police Authority would be sending out 
e-mails and letters to find out just what Wiltshire residents think their Policing 
priorities should be. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service:  Glyn Moody updated the meeting on current 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue activities in the Melksham community, it was noted 
that a “Black Dog” event was planned to be held on the 8 February at the 
Spitfire retail park in Trowbridge, these events target young people who use the 
retail park in their cars. 
The written update distributed with the agenda pack was noted.  
 
 
NHS Wiltshire: The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 
 
 
The Town Council, Parish Councils and partners were given the opportunity to 
give any updates,  
 
Melksham Without: Cllr Paul Clark (representing Cllr Mike Mills who was unable 
to attend the meeting)   
Cllr Clark advised that minute 6 Partner Updates of the previous meeting in the 
NHS Wiltshire section said  ‘…… Melksham residents were unhappy…….’ and 
that Cllr Mills reported that it was Melksham general practitioners who were 
unhappy.  Cllr Clark had sight of a number of review papers available from the 
NHS Wiltshire website and had been provided with other data that he had 
requested all indicating a high standard of nursing care available from 7am to 
10pm in Melksham.  Aware that NHS Wiltshire were not sending a 
representative to the meeting to answer the queries raised at the last meeting 
Cllr Clark had been given the following statement from NHS Wiltshire – 
 

We dispute the view that was expressed by the two local doctors that the 
service is only working 9 hours a day since, in Melksham, it has been working 
7am – 10pm since late 2007.  None of the local practices have raised this as a 
concern with the PCT and there is no evidence to support the claim. 
 
Cllr Clark recommended that Melksham Without PC Parish Clerk should write to 
the Melksham general practitioners suggesting that they contact NHS Wiltshire 
direct detailing all their concerns about the nursing service with a view to 
resolving the differences and request that they should keep the Clerk informed 
of their progress. 
 
The Chairman advised that this matter would be referred to the Melksham 
Community Partnership’s health theme group to look into in greater detail. 
 
Melksham Without also raised the issue of the proposed Bowerhill village green 
application, they were advised that this issue would form part of the 24 March, 
Melksham Area Board meeting agenda. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Poulshot: Mr Steve Housby raised the issue of possible funding from the Area 
Board for Rowde Primary School.  
Mr Housby was advised that the Community Area Manager would look at 
possible funding streams. 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their respective updates. 
 
 

6. Your Local Issues 
 
a. Wilts & Berks Canal Project, Melksham Link 
Ken Oliver - (Canal Officer, Wiltshire Council) gave a brief presentation on the 
proposed Melksham link of the Wilts & Berks canal project. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• An exciting opportunity for Melksham to have a new waterway. 
 

• Large and small businesses are likely to prosper from the revenue 
generated by this new waterway. 

 

• New habitats for wildlife. 
 

• Good community facilities and opportunities for volunteering groups to 
become involved. 

 

• Better disabled access to the river Avon when the new link is 
constructed. 

 

• Work should start during 2010, with a completion date of 2014. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ken Oliver for his informative presentation. 
 
 
b. Flood Planning Update  
Cllr Jonathon Seed - (Chairman of Operational Flood Working Group) gave 
update on Wiltshire flood planning. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The creation of Wiltshire Council had meant that one council now pulls 
all partner agencies together for a more joined up approach to flood 
planning. 

 

• Local people have local knowledge of where their area is likely to flood, 
and as such need to be engaged by Parish, Town and Wiltshire Council 
if effective flood planning measures are to be drawn up. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• Wiltshire Council is keen to see Parish Councils set up flood working 
groups that can feed into the process. 

 

• Parishes and residents are encouraged to raise flood related concerns 
at their Area Board, when there is a problem Wiltshire Council want to 
find a solution. 

 
 
c. Feedback from Health and Well-being Fair and Workshop, held on 28 
January 
 Abbi Gutierrez - (Melksham Community Area Manager) gave a brief update of 
the events from the health fair. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Excellent feedback was received on the day about this event, a wide 
range of health and well being services and organisations were on hand 
to give practical advice. 

 

• A workshop by NHS Wiltshire launched the new “NHS health priorities”, 
which look at how towns across Wiltshire compare in health related 
matters. 

 

• The participants at the workshop prioritised the need for opportunities 
for children to be healthy to tackle levels of childhood obesity in the 
community area. 

 

• NHS Wiltshire will give feedback from this event at 24 March, Melksham 
Area Board meeting. 

 
 
Any Other Urgent Questions of Public Concern  
 
There were no urgent questions raised. 
 
 

7. Grants & Area Board Budget 
 
To ask Councillors to consider eight applications seeking 2009/10 Community 
Area Grant Funding: 
 
Mrs J Savage addressed the Area Board on behalf of the Seend Play Group. 

 
1. Shaw and Whitley Pre School - applied for a grant of £4000 towards 

the cost of creating an outside classroom/ play area and wildlife 
conservation area.  This application was deferred until planning 
permission was granted and land use was determined. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
2. Melksham Without Parish Council - applied for a grant of £1190 for 

the purchase of a speed indication device.  Funding was refused, as 
access to such equipment is available via the Community 
Speedwatch Scheme. 

 
 
3. Melksham Town Council - awarded £974 to improve the street scene 

of Melksham High Street by erecting window graphic in empty 
shops in the town centre. 

 
 

4. Melksham Town Council – awarded £1000 towards the costs of the 
Melksham Food and Drink Festival.   

 
 

5. Melksham Town Council – awarded £800 towards the costs of a 
Play Day.   

 
 

6. Melksham Town Council – awarded £980 for improvements to 
signage in Melksham shopping centre and car parks.   

 
 

7. Seend Play Group - applied for a grant of £5000 towards the 
refurbishment of The Lye Field Playground which Seend Playgroup 
uses.  
The application was deferred until the 24 March meeting, in order 
that Wiltshire Council Play officers can meet with the play group to 
discuss options for equipment. 

 
 

8. InfoZone the Homework Club – awarded £2889 towards salary 
costs.   

 
 

Performance Reward Grant Scheme 
 

The Chairman advised that there were two applications seeking Performance 
Reward Grant Scheme funding, these would be discussed at a future meeting. 
The two applications were: 
 

• Semington sports field and facilities. 
 

• Steeple Ashton sports pavilion. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Splash - Performance Reward Grant application 
 
Jayne Moverley – of Splash, (School holiday activities for vulnerable young 
people) gave a brief presentation of why her organisation had requested 
Performance Reward Grant Scheme funding. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Splash was an independent charity that received no core funding only 
support from Wiltshire Police. 

 

• The charity made a real difference to the lives of vulnerable young 
people across Wiltshire. 

 
Decision 
That the Melksham Area Board endorses the Performance Reward Grant 
application from Splash of £29,700. 
 

The Chairman thanked Jayne Moverley for her presentation. 
 

The Chairman introduced Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, (Wiltshire Council cabinet 
member for Finance, Performance and Risk) for her comments on the meeting. 
 
Points made included: 

• Good to see an Area Board in a rural location. 
 

• Some interesting topics on the agenda, particularly the proposed Wilts & 
Berks canal project. 

 

• The Wiltshire Council budget setting for the coming financial year was 
nearly finalised, but that next year’s budget would be a much harder one 
to set. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr de Rhe-Philipe for attending the meeting. 
 
 

8. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Wednesday 24 March 2010 at the Rachel Fowler Centre, Melksham. 
 
Wednesday 26 May 2010 at the Seend Village Hall. 
 
 

9. Evaluation & Close 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and requested that evaluation 
forms were completed. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.35 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 012225 776655 ext: 115, e-mail 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


